PARTS LIST
IN—Y 1 Z R

| SWN-28BL-3
L SWN-28BL/TA-3

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.LTD.



B X
CONTENTS

Page

Mk, ik 1,2
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

iR 3.4
ARM TOP COVER

KFFE, Lo T—1)— 5, 6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

A, iRz 7.8
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

HELH EROvR 9,10
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

KB, @z E Ty 11,12
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

THh, AT —)— FEYUHL 13, 14
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

iR, EYL S XY 15,16
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

I\ YLN—_ Y FEHER 17,18
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

hELE &) hE 19, 20
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

MWELE(E) . hE 21,22
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

TR 23, 24
TENSION BRACKET

Hia 25, 26
LUBRICATION

HBE 27,28
BOBBIN WINDER

FiEm1 | 29, 30
ACCESSORIES 1

TEMm2 31,32
ACCESSORIES 2 '

F—o% 33, 34
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




iR, iR

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

15




mif. iR

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
MRES | |S| 8%
No | PARTS Ho| E ary T8 DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40102 (x| 1 | @i FACE PLATE
2 | 15037 x| 1 | @i/ FACE PLATE SPRING
3 | 15039 ¥|%| 2 | @i/ A ibkHR L SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
4 | 15036 |k 1 | EiRIEE HINGE
5 | 15039 ¥[*| 3 | mIREFELSORL SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5
6 | 15030 ¥[x| 3 | @ikiEHHALC SCREW  1/8X44 [=3.5
7 | 40106 ¥ x| 1 | IR (EiRAD ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 ¥ x| 4 | Eix (@A) wHal SCREW  9/64X40 [=8.0
9 [ 40105 *(x| 1 | Zdx (F—U 4D ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 | 15037 (x| 1 | T (=Y ) 1% ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11 | 15039 ¥k 2 | iR (T—Y ) ARiEHRLE SCREW  1/8X44 1=3.5
12 | 15036 *(x 1 | HHy (T—U ) sF HINGE
13 | 15039 #[%| 3 | FiR (T—Ufal) #$FiLHAL SCREW 1/8X44 1=3.5
14 | 15039 ¥[x 3 | EHR (7—Ya) kHhi SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
15 | 40104 k[xf 1 | RS — b+ Rux> GASKET
16 | 30066 ¥k 11 | EiiksHHh SCREW  M5X0.8 L=12
23 | 11004 ¥ x| 1 | hEAEEE Y 01l REGULATOR
24 | 15086 *(*| 1 | HFREHR/ AT OIL CONTROL SPRING
25 | 10597 ¥ x| 1 | HEREISE ViIEHHh L SCREW  1/8X40 L=3.3
26 | 8040 ¥ x| 1 | HAFEEIR/AARIEHR L SCREW  9/64X40 L=8.0
271 11142 ¥kl 1 | HEAEIRARIESHR LT v+ — | WASHER
28 | 40118 ¥ x| 2 | F—AdLtE  (£20) RUBBER
29 140118 ¥k 2 | FT—ALTLE . (£820) RUBBER
30 | 30046 x| 1 | 7T—XBEHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4
31 | 40266 k| 1 | PT—LEH/ N — ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)
32 | 37509 %) 2 | FT—LEHANA—1IEHH1E SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0




£
ARM TOP COVER




EiR
ARM TOP COVER

Lag]

HaES |« |T|B%
No | PARTS No|&|&| Y E DESCRIPTION
1 140103 *[*| 1 | £ ARM TOP COVER
2 | 11007 * x| 1 | HEODFEE 0IL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 o Y I O D 01L REGULATING STUD
4 | 15059 x| k| 1 | fAHERA T Y OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 | 15057 || 1 | $AHEA A VI 0IL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 x| k| 1 | $&IHENE PIN
7 | 8009 ¥ x| 1 | EERY A VLR L SCREW  15/64X28 L=7.5
8 | 11006 x| *| 2 | biRks ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 [13076-02|*|*| 2 | E#&KEt+w - NUT
10 | 40118 *[x| 1 | iR LlE (FE20) RUBBER
11 | 40119 *|x| 4 | EiRTLE  (B9) RUBBER
12 | 40123 **| 1 | KFEHA— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13 [ 27174 ¥[*| 1 | KEAA—1EHAL SCREW  M4X0.7  1=10.0
14 | 31208 *[%| 1 | KEHA—1EHRh LES SPRING WASHER
15 | 10682 *[x| 1 | mHhEMNT (L) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 19510 ¥ | 1 | @A (L) kRl SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5
17 | 10759-A [ *| | 1 | @HRENT(F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 | 10760 ¥ %) 1 [ @ERENF(F) 2Lk FELT
19 | 19510 ¥ x| 1 | @RENT(F) t£Hhl SCREW  9/64X40 - L=6.5
20 | 40118 ¥[%| 1 | EiRTLE (B20) RUBBER




R, Lo, T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

T

RY

I

AL

ATV

i




K, b, T—1)—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

BRaBEsS | |c|BH
No | PARTS No|2 |3 QTY 2% DESCRIPTION
T [25601 [*[*| 1 | £2& AR SHAFT
2 [ 11042 || *| 1 | s OIL WICK
3119504  |*| | 1 _I:g;‘ﬁﬁﬁit&)iaﬁ OIL STOP SCREW  5/16X28 L=6.0
4 119414 ¥[*¥| 1 |95V 9F—23> HA CRANK MOTION CAM
5 119415-A | *|*| 1 |{a@koHNL POSITION SCREW  1/4X28 1=20.0
6 | 19416-A |*|*| 1 |kHhl SET SCREW 1/4X28  L=14.0
7 | 19417 *(*| 1 |[#EIS 9 bHRC (E) | SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4%28  1=6.5
8 | 19418 ¥[k| 1 |$EIS B bt (5F) | SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28  L=4.5
9 |34105C |[=|-| 1 | =¥ () THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
9 115503C |[-|*| 1 | X3 &) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 | 34105 *|-| 1 | X5 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
10 | 15503 —-|*| 1 | x&® THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11| 15026 *[x| 1 | XfFfax THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 1 15013 *( x| 1 | XKEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13 ] 10528 * x| 1 |$HEYSVY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14 | 10523 k% 1 |#EIS 4 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15110728 x| 1 | X =M 0IL WICK
16 | 11042 * x| 1 | XEL s OIL WICK
171 10726 *(x| 1 |$#EYS o S OIL WICK
18 | 15038 k[ k| 1 | T L RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19 | 25179 ¥ x| 1 | XKEE AL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=9.0
20 | 18006 ¥ x 1 | E#A2IL (F]) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21110725 (% 2 | F#A%IL (F)) Tz b OIL FELT
22 | 10563 *[x| 1 | F#ARIL () Tyl v— WASHER
23 1 19417 ¥k 1 | E#A2)L (F]) 1EHAL SET SCREW  1/4X28  L=6.5
24 | 10551 x| 1 | KEERTT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 3052 ¥ x| 1 | XEERSHEHAC SCREW  9/64X40  |=4.5
26 | 19427 *[-] 1 | ZEFHA LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
26 | 17100 -(*| 1 | Dz FFTHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 5.0)
27 | 19508 ¥[-| 2 | B ETFHLLESHRE SET SCREW 1/4X40  1=5.5
27 | 10566 —|* 2 | PHZETAHLLESRLE SET SCREW 1/4X32  1=5.5
28 [10772C | *|*| 1 | E@&EOY F (#) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
29 | 10772 *[%| 1 | LEEDY K LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
30 | 10773 ¥Ix 1 | EEEOY FZ— K)LA_7 1) >4 | NEEDLE BEARING
3111879 ¥ 1 WX EFHALAAS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32 | 10573 ¥[ %) 2 | I ETHLAAS—itHR L SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0
33 | 25192 ¥k 1 [ R kF—y ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34 [ 10574 ¥[k| 2 | R FT—yyosy BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
35 [17019-A [+ %[ 1 | R rF—1iksn o SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=7.5
36 | 25619 ¥ k| 1 | RN bF—yEvhl POSITION SCREW  1/4X40
ST117019-A % %] 1 | R FF—UEsRCitdHhal POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=1.5
38 | 10621 ¥ x| 1 B4 KLk ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 ¥ % 1 | f1&EEThs5— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 | 27111 ¥k 2 | RESHS—1kHRL SET SCREW
41 | 10567 ¥[x| 1 | E#RFY 4 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 | 40133 ¥k 1 | E@R7Y U5 HS— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 | 23637 ¥kl 2 | EBRT Y THS—ikHhhl SET SCREW 1/4X28  L=7.5
44 1 10568 k1 | FEERT Y G4 GEAL) | BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 | 40134 *(x| 1 | L7 Y L 55—2x ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 | 25170 ¥k 1 | EBRARTY 52k Hh 1 SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=20.0
47 | 15162-A | *|*| 1 | F—uy MACHINE PULLEY
48 | 10576 ¥ x| 1 | T—U@ksdh U POSITION SCREW  15/64X28  L=21.0
49 | 10579 ¥[*| 1 | T—yirsvph SET SCREW  15/64X28  1=20.0
50 | 19505 ¥k 1 | T—yi|h MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 11/32X28 L=11.0




A, PR E
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

22 <

) T

36




A& RRAE

PRESSER BAR,

VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

BRES |- |T B
No | PARTS No|& || ary % DESCRIPTION
1 | 25662 ] 1 | |WzE PRESSER BAR
2 | 17609 *| k| 1 | MZEALL (F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 25163 x| 1 |#Bz2EALI)L (F) kHRLC SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=11.0
4 | 25208 x| 1 | MIBEAR PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
5 | 25678 x| 1 | MzEZHLELL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
6 | 36729 x| x| 1 | ZERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
7 | 15568 %] 1 | Z=lELLC SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
10 | 18479 | x| 1 | BzERE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11119518 *[ [ 1 | BagERzEoHHl PINCH SCREW  11/64X40 L=14.0
12 [ 10546-A | *|*| 1 | @288 FiR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13| 10547 ¥+ 1 | MEZEHRETTRITH TENSION RELFASE SLIDE SPRING
16 | 40407 *[x| 1 | #Z EFL— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17 | 25164 *|%| 1 | MR EFLA—E2RL HINGE SCREW  11/64X40
18 | 10185 * =1 1 [ SMRZ (1/47) (=) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.)
18 | 10185-TA| - | *| 1 [4MBz (1/47) (d=s#) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
19 | 18484 # % 1 | 4MBEZIEDR L SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
20 | 10677 ¥ % 1 | ABEZESHR LTy v — WASHER
21 11093701 *|*| 1 | 24 H—H—F (1/4") (=) |FINGER GUARD (1/4”) (Std.)
22 1 10558C |*[*| 1 | <Ftwv - LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23 | 10558 x[x| 1 | <oz LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 | 10557 ¥ x| 1 | <OFEELE () LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25 | 10556 ¥ x| 1 | < OFEEE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 | 15118 ¥ x| 1 [FEhitBE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27 | 18480 ¥|x| | | <OFIEHAHL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW  11/64X40 |=8.0
28 | 10548-A |*| x| 1 [#z#EHZHELILOHIR P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 | 15111 k1 [ HXEHEFIRALEDHIRE POSITIONING PIN
30 | 19408 ¥ 1 [ #HZERFREALESHIRIEDHA L SCREW  1/4X28  L=17.5
31 | 34713 x| x| 1 | iz VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32 | 10554 *|*| 1 |[hBzEZTYy o5 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 [ 10553-A ||| 1 | diziEx Ty o5 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
34115060 |[*|%| 1 |[chi@ziE@ LA L SCREW  5/16X24  1=16.0
351 10285C | *[-| 1 [hi#®z (1/4") (#) (=) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4) COMP. (Std.)
39| 10285-CAf - [*| 1 |thifiz (1/47) () (j=s) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
36 | 10285 ¥ - 1 | hBZ (1/47)  (EE#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
36 [ 10285-TA|~[*| 1 |z (1/47) (d=st) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
37 | 10662 x| x| 1 |[hiBZ kHR L PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 1=6.5
38 | 19425 ¥ x| 1 | &8 LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39 | 10514 k| x| 2 | HEA2L LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 | 16709 x| 1 |[##@E Rt SCREW  1/4X28
41110728 ¥ x| 1 | #EE RS 0IL WiCK
42 1 19516 * x| 1 | HEE RCFy b NUT  1/4X28
43 | 40107 x| x| 1 | L FEfEE L E LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 | 19420 x| 1 | ETFEERLZFHEOHLL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0
45 | 10775 ¥ x| 1 | bEHEOy FEHLLE HINGE SCREW  7/32X32
46 | 35118 ¥k 1 | LEFEOY FERLETv S v— WASHER
47110774 [*|*| 1 | bE&EO Y RS LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 17114 | *|*| 1 | E@E&EOy FBERACF v - NUT  7/32X32
49 | 37215 ¥ k[ 1 | FEEEOY FERCES WASHER




EEOY <
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

BHEL A




SHELA . EEDY K

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

HEES|-|C|BR
No | PARTS No % i Ty o8- DESCRIPTION
1 | 15547-A [*[*]| 1 |3ELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 | 11875 x| 1 |[#HELTEE HINGE STUD
3 | 25179 ¥ x| 1 [ #HEXEE bRl SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=9.0
4 [ 15117 ¥ x| 1 | #HELERNILEIR SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 (8100 (x| 2 | #HELXERNLERESTE SCREW  9/64X40 [=6.5
6 | 15031 x| 1 | sHELEMEE 0IL WICK
7 | 34037 ¥ x| 1 | 45— NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 ¥|%| 2 | 47— LikHRl SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
9 110728 ¥ x| 1 | #ELXEE BT OIL WICK
10 | 10955 | x| 1 | gHE NEEDLE BAR
11 | 25637 ¥ x| 1 | $HEsfaE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 113365 | *|*| 1 |sHEfasHoHnl PINCH SCREW M4X0.7  L=9.0
13110726  |[#|*| 1 | st me 0IL WICK
14 | 2567004 *|*| 1 | &t (1/4") 4 CfF ($8) (Z#) | NEEDLE CLAMP COMP. (1/47) (Std.)
15 [ B140553 |#|#| 2 |&ti-Htal NEEDLE SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=4.5
16 [ NO122  |%|-| 2 | %  DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22
16 | NOT24  |-|*| 2 |&  DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 ft24
17110578 |#|*| 1 | EXYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 | 11876C ||| 1 | EXVUEAE () SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19111877 |#|*| 1 | E2YSERE SLIDE BLOCK
20 | 11876 x| x| 1 | EZEYFEE HRL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 x| 1 | EEYEE R CiEHRL SCREW  7/32x32  L=1.0
22 | 34021 *[*| 1 |EEoy K ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23 | 34022 || 2 |EFEoy FHRERLE ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 1 10728 x| 1 | EEOY FiiS 0IL WICK
25 | 25602 ||| 1 | @& ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 25603 x| x| 1 |EEG&GHRC PINCH SCREW  1/4X24
27 134023  |*|*| 1 |EHKOv EF /N BhL HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 x|x| 1 |EEOvE N BhCFy bk NUT  9/32X28
29 115019  |*|*| 1 | FYE®HFEDFE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 | 10754 ||| 1 | EYEELEDIFTFHEHRL PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=16.0
31134024 |*|*| 1 |@EEOvE K BhU HINGE SCREW  5/16X28
32134026 | *|*| 1 | ZYREHSAT FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33 | 34025 ¥ x| 1 |EEOYF X By WASHER
34 150155 |*|x| 1 |EHKOVEF X Bl NUT
35110778 | x|*| 1 | @& 0IL WICK
36 | 10779 *[ x| 1 |HNBRZEE:> CLIP

_10_




